costs” and “underwriting expenses”.  NZ IFRS 17 requires
an entity shall present in profit or loss “insurance service
expense” arising from a group of insurance contracts issued
and this expense is represented as follows:

• incurred claims (excluding investment components)
and other incurred insurance service expenses;

• amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows;

• changes that relate to past service, i.e. changes in
fulfilment cash flows relating to the liability for incurred
claims; and

• changes that relate to future service, i.e. losses on
onerous groups of contracts and reversals of such
losses.

The balance of expenses incurred by the Company which do not meet
the definition of “insurance service expense” have been presented as
“underwriting expenses”.

$ thousands

31-M ar-23

previously

reported

Transition

to

NZ IFRS 17

31-M ar-23

Restated

Statement o f Financial Position

M arch 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 290   -   290

Short term investments 16,150   -   16,150

Insurance premiums receivable (a) 8,836   (8,836)   -

Insurance contract asset (a) -   274   274

Other assets 364   -   364

Deferred acquisition cost (a) 210   (210)   -

Deferred tax asset (c) 7   (7)   -

Property and equipment 114   -   114

Right-of-use assets 1,662   -   1,662

Total assets   27,633   (8,779)   18,854

Liabilities

Payables   (b) 569   62   631

Current tax liability 616   -   616

Lease liabilities 1,662   -   1,662

Provisions 199   -   199

Deferred tax liability (c) -   30   30

Insurance contract liability (b) / (c) -   2,374   2,374

Outstanding claims liabilities (b) 1,326   (1,326)   -

Unearned premium liabilities (a) / (b) 10,015   (10,015)   -

Total liabilities   14,387   (8,875)   5,512

Net assets / Equity (c) 13,246   96   13,342

$ thousands

31-M ar-23

previously

reported

Transition

to

NZ IFRS 17

31-M ar-23

Restated

Statement of Profit or Loss

M arch 2023

Revenue

Gross earned premium (a) 18,002   (18,002)   -

Insurance revenue   (a) 18,002   18,002

Expenditure

Claims expense   (b) (6,459)   6,459   -

Acquisition costs (b) (297)   297   -

Insurance service expenses (b) (7,561)   (7,561)

Insurance service result from insurance

contracts issued 11,246   (805)   10,441

Underwriting expenses (b) (5,106)   765   (4,341)

Investment and other income 628   -   628

Profit before tax 6,768   (40)   6,728

Tax expense (1,898)   11   (1,887)

Profit after tax 4,870   (29)   4,841

Indianna.Nuku-Todd
RSM stamp

Page | 20   Beneficial Insurance Limited Annual Report 2024

Corporate governance and disclosures

Statement of responsibility for financial statements

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance of adequate accounting records and the preparation and integrity
of the financial statements and related information.

The Directors are also responsible for the systems of internal control and risk management. These are designed to
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the reliability of the financial statements, and to adequately